This ist the full list of channels you can receive in
VAT _IB [ 2 &3_[ID 172 cerman vt sancara (=7 g0 om s, 03 08 L,

non DVB-S2) equipment and appropriate decryption card.

SES 5/ Astra 4A @4,8°E - June 2015 Bold program names are TV - thin ones are radio. Green
(Check for updated line up: BB24.biz) is free service - pink is encrypted

crypted tv | crypted radio

Channel Frequ. Pol SymbolRate FEC APID VPID TelePID Origin Language
DR Ultra 11727 27500 1802 1801 1806
TV3 Sport 2 11727 |8 27500 802 801 0
TV2 Zulu 11727 Ik 27500 1812 1811 1816
TV2 Charlie 11727 27500 1822 1821 1826
TV3 SPORT 1 11727 Ik 27500 1832 1831 1836
TV2 Sport 11727 Ik 27500 1842 1841 1846
TV2 Fri 11727 27500 1852 1851 1856
Viasat Golf (swe) 11727 [iR 27500 1862 1861 0
Viasat Golf (nor) 11727 | 27500 1863 1861 0
Viasat Golf (dan) 11727 [ 27500 1864 1861 0
11727 27500 1865 1861 0
11727 27500 1872 1871 1876
DR Ramasjang 11727 [iR 27500 1882 1881 1806
DR K 11727 27500 1892 1891 1806
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416 | 4= Swedish
SVT2 Vasterbotten 11785 V0 27500 2412 2411 2416
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
SVT2 Gavledala 11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
SVT2 Varmland 11785 V8 27500 2412 2411 2416
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
4 11785 27500 2412 2411 2416 /4= Swedish
11785 27500 2412 2411 2416
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
SVT1 Vasterbotten 11785 V0 27500 2562 2561 2566
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
SVT1 Gavledala 11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
SVT1 Varmland 11785 V0 27500 2562 2561 2566
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
4 11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
11785 27500 2562 2561 2566
11804 27500 6002 6001 6006
11804 i 27500 6022 6021 0
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Viasat Golf (eng)
TV2 NEWS
SVT2 Nord
SVT2 Mitt
SVT2 Tvars
SVT2

SVT2 Ost
SVT2 Vast
SVT2 Smaland
SVT2 Syd
SVT1 Nord
SVT1 Mitt
SVT1 Tvars
SVT1

SVT1 Ost
SVT1 Vast
SVT1 Smaland
SVT1 Syd


http://www.bb24.biz/index.php/television/satellite-tv
http://www.bb24.biz/?ref=pdf
http://www.bb24.biz/?ref=pdf
http://www.bb24.biz/?ref=pdf

Nature East (rus) 11804 27500
11804 i} 27500
MTV NO 11804 i 27500
11804 iR 27500
11804 i 27500
11804 i} 27500
11804 iR 27500
11804 i 27500
11804 i} 27500

TNED I 11804 BN 27500

ic (lit) 11804 iR 27500
Sjuan 11804 [l 27500
TV4 Film 11804 i} 27500
DR1 (dan) 11823 |l 27500
DR1 (SYN) 11823 K@ 27500
DR2 (dan) 11823 I 27500
DR2 (SYN) 11823 K@ 27500
NN 11823 I 27500
TV3 Puls 11823 |F@ 27500
MTV DK 11823 K@ 27500
11823 I 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 [if 27500
11843 [l 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11843 i} 27500
11862 K@ 27500
11862 I 27500
11862 I 27500
11862 K@ 27500
11862 K@ 27500
11862 |l 27500
11862 |l 27500
11862 I 27500
11862 @ 27500
11862 I 27500
11862 I 27500
11862 @ 27500
11881 i} 27500
11881 Y 27500
11881 iR 27500
11881 i} 27500

SISISISI=215]1 5] e IS
ofojlolololololo ol
mwjluojpgunjlunjlunjlunjlnjlon [V )]
sl a12(212 218
DI2|121 I | | | = %
oflololllalalale =
=4 =4 =1 k=1 =1 R=1 =l s c
AEIEIERE 5
ol ol ol<|<|<|<|<
olojlol~lal~l—~ —~ m
HEHEBBERERE 2
olololalal8]8 s @,
~I=1"l1=|—1& —
o) )
n S
= &

0

1st Baltic Ch. Estonia

1st Baltic Ch. Latvia (ru
1st Baltic Ch. Latvia (la
1st Baltic Ch. Lithuania

REN-TV LIETUVA
REN-TV BALTIC
Mir Baltic

NTV Mir Lithuania

LTV7

m
<

<l <l<l<l<l3al3lm — —
plala|ol]s|S 2 o
(/)U)U)U)(Doo = o
2l = S
mggz.noo o o
Slololalel z|> = X
ol=~|l~| ~ ol o c
_‘ooocrﬁﬁ <
MREREEEE =
M E R EE ]
Slaelals=s m| m
Q||| o [0
o) ~ [ 7))

~ § ~

~|=

o

ele

<
)
0
)

Xtra 1 (aul)

S| s
o| o
(20 %]
2R
X1 X
= =4
|
N -
~| =
|
cl]c
=1 BOS)
S

<
)
0
)

Xtra 2 (au2)
Euronews (eng)
Euronews (rus)
NHK World TV

Kunskapskanalen
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6032
6035
6042
6052
6053
6054
6057
6059
6062
6063
6064
6082
6092
7012
7013
7022
7023
7042
7062
7072
7082
6202
6212
6213
6222
6232
6242
6252
6262
6272
6282
6297
3402
3412
3413
3422
3432
3433
3434
3442
3462
3463
3472
3473
5002
5003
5012
5022

6031
6031
6041
6051
6051
6051
6051
6051
6061
6061
6061
6081
6091
7011
7011
7021
7021
7041
7061
7071
7081
6201
6211
6211
6221
6231
6241
6251
6261
6271
6281
6296
3401
3411
3411
3421
3431
3431
3431
3441
3461
3461
3471
3471
5001
5001
5011
5021

6131
6131
6046
6056
6056
6056
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6056

6086
6096
7016
7016
7026
7026

7067

7086
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English

& Lithuanian

English

X English



11881 i} 27500
TVNorge 11881 i} 27500
11881 i} 27500
TV4 Guld 11881 il 27500
11881 i} 27500
ium (lit) 11900 |8 27500
ium (lav) 11900 8 27500
11900 |8 27500
ium (rus) 11900 |8 27500

LRT Televizija 11900 |8 27500
MTV Hits 11900 |8 27500
11900 |8 27500
11900 [0 27500
(rus) 11900 [l 27500

(eng) 11900 |8 27500

Nick JR / VH1 (swe) 11900 [E'8 27500
Nick JR / VH1 (eng) 11900 |8 27500
Nick JR / VH1 (rus) 11900 [E8 27500
Nick JR / VH1 (dan) 11900 [0 27500
Nick JR / VH1 (nor) 11900 |8 27500
11900 [0 27500
il 11919 [i§ 27500

11919 G} 27500
11919 G} 27500
11919 [if 27500
11919 G} 27500
11919 i} 27500
11919 G} 27500
Nick No/VH1 Classic 11919 27500
k4 11919 i} 27500
Disney XD D/N (dan) 11919 |G} 27500
Disney XD D/N (nor) 11919 27500
Disney XD D/N (eng) 11919 Gl 27500
CANAL9 11919 G} 27500
Kanal 4 11938 I 27500
V
11938 I 27500
11938 I8 27500
11938 I8 27500
11938 I8 27500
National Geographic (N)  FHEEEE v PIE)
Kanal 5 11938 I8 27500
11938 I 27500
4 11938 I8 27500
National Geographic (S) (  glEekts 27500
National Geographic (S) (  glEek}s 27500
11958 il 27500
(eng) 11958 iR 27500
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Disney Channel Nor

Disney Channel Dan
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History Channel (rus)

History Channel (eng)
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TV3 Latvia

5032
5042
5052
5062
5082
6802
6803
6804
6805
6812
6822
6842
6852
6862
6863
6882
6883
6884
6885
6886
6892
4402
4403
4412
4422
4432
4442
4452
4462
4472
4482
4483
4484
4492
3602
3612
3613
3622
3623
3632
3642
3652
3662
3672
3692
3695
6302
6303

5031
5041
5051
5061
5081
6801
6801
6801
6801
6811
6821
6841
6851
6861
6861
6881
6881
6881
6881
6881
6891
4401
4401
4411
4421
4431
4441
4451
4461
4471
4481
4481
4481
4491
3601
3611
3611
3621
3621
3631
3641
3651
3661
3671
3691
3691
6301
6301

5036
5046
5056

5087
6806
6806
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6867
6867
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11958 i} 27500
11958 il 27500
11958 il 27500
11958 [i§ 27500
11958 il 27500
11958 i} 27500
11958 R 27500
11958 il 27500
11958 i} 27500
11958 il 27500
11958 il 27500
11958 iR 27500
11958 il 27500
ETV 11958 [if 27500
LTV1 11958 il 27500
Nature/Crime/Playboy (swe gkierag 27500
11977 |8 27500
Nature/Crime/Playboy (dan gkkerag 27500
11977 |E0 27500
11977 |8 27500
11977 |E0 27500
11977 K0 27500
11977 |8 27500
11977 |F0 27500
11977 |8 27500
11977 |8 27500
11996 Ji§ 27500
11996 G} 27500
11996 Ji 27500
11996 [l 27500
11996 Ji§ 27500
11996 [if 27500
11996 i} 27500
12015 [E@ 27500
12015 |E@ 27500
12015 [E@ 27500
12015 [0 27500
12015 [l 27500
12015 [E0 27500
12015 [l 27500
12015 K@ 27500
12015 I 27500
12015 [l 27500
12015 [E@ 27500
12015 [l 27500
12015 [l 27500
12015 [0 27500
12015 |l 27500

LNT Latvia
Kidzone (est)

Kidzone (lav)
Kidzone (lit)
Kidzone (rus)
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Nature/Crime/Playboy (nor

Nature/Crime/Playboy (fin

MTV SE

TV6 (N)

RTR Planeta

CNBC

NRK1

NRK2

NRK Tegnsprak

NRK1 @stafjells

NRK21 Nordnytt

NRK1 Nordland

NRK1 Midtnytt

NRK1 Mgre & Romsdal
NRK1 Vestlandsrevyen
NRK1 Rogaland

NRK1 Sgrlandet

NRK1 @stnytt

NRK1 gstfold

NRK Super / NRK3
NRK1 HD
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6312
6322
6332
6334
6337
6342
6352
6357
6362
6372
6373
6374
6375
6382
6392
2112
2113
2114
2115
2142
2143
2144
2152
2162
2172
2182
4012
4032
4052
4062
4082

4182
640
692
688
640
640
640
640
640
640
640
640
640
640
676
712

6311
6321
6331
6336
6336
6341
6351
6356
6361
6371
6371
6371
6371
6381
6391
2111
2111
2111
2111
2141
2141
2141
2151
2161
2171
2181
4011
4031
4051
4061
4081

4181
512
525
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Norse

English

English

Norse

Norse



12015 [0 27500
12015 [E 27500
12034 |G} 27500
12034 iR 27500
12034 i 27500
12034 i} 27500
12034 iR 27500
12034 |G} 27500
12034 i} 27500
12034 |G 27500
12034 i} 27500
ic (swe) 12034 ¥ 27500
12034 |G 27500
ic (dan) 12034 i} 27500
ic (fin) 12034 |G 27500
12034 i} 27500
12034 |G 27500
Nickelodeon (S) 12034 iR 27500
National Geographic (D) 12034 27500
12034 |G 27500
12034 i} 27500
12034 i} 27500
12034 i 27500
12054 K0 27500
12054 K@ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
12054 K 27500
12054 |E¥@ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
ilm (nor) 12054 @ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
ion (swe) 12054 |l 27500
ion (nor) 12054 K@ 27500
12054 K0 27500
12054 |E@ 27500
12054 @ 27500
12054 K@ 27500
12054 @ 27500
12054 @ 27500
(dan) 12054 |l 27500
12054 |l 27500
(fin) 12054 [l 27500
(swe) 12054 |l 27500
(eng) 12054 |l 27500
12054 K0 27500
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Disney XD (swe)
Disney XD (fin)

Disney XD (eng)
Disney XD (rus)

Disney Junior (swe)
Disney Junior (nor)
Disney Junior (dan)
Disney Junior (fin)

Disney Junior (eng)

Disney Junior (rus)

Naional Geographic ©)
Doy X0 Gwe
osrer 0 g
Do X0 (0
oisney Junor el
Direy Jumor (o)
oisney Jumor @an)
orsrey Jumor ()
orsney Jumor erg)
oisney Jumor (us)
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676
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3112
3113
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3115
3122
3123
3124
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3132
3133
3134
3135
3137
3142
3162
3172
3192
3195
3196
3198
1102
1132
1133
1134
1135
1136
1138
1142
1143
1144
1145
1152
1153
1154
1155
1172
1173
1174
1175
1134
1133
1135
1132
1136
1138
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521
3101
3111
3111
3111
3111
3121
3121
3121
3121
3131
3131
3131
3131
3131
3141
3161
3171
3191
3191
3191
3191
1101
1131
1131
1131
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1141
1141
1141
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1151
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1171
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1137
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12073 Ji§ 27500
12092 |E8 27500
12092 |E'8 27500
TV2 Zebra 12092 V8 27500
Viasat Fotball 12092 K8 27500
12092 |E'8 27500
12092 |E8 27500
12092 K0 27500
12092 |8 27500
Boomerang (nor) 12092 |l 27500
TV4 Fakta XL 12092 K8 27500
Kanal 4 12092 |8 27500
Kanal 5 12092 |E0 27500
TV4 Komedi 12092 @ 27500
CORAL TV1 - PVU4 12149 i} 27500
CORAL TV2 - PVU 12149 i} 27500

CORAL TV1 SIS DATA -
PVU4 12149 27500

Ladbrokes 1-PVU 3
Ladbrokes 1-PVU 3 (1)

Boomerang (fin)
Boomerang (swe)
Boomerang (dan)

TV10
TV 2 Norge
TV12

12149 [ 27500
12149 J§ 27500
12149 [i§ 27500
LADBROKES XTRA - PVU5 §ilvaR:l] 27500
12149 J[§ 27500
12149 [i§ 27500
Alphameric Studio and SIS gPARIe) 27500
12149 Y 27500
12226 Gl 25540
Animal Planet Europe (1) Sba#ls 25540
Animal Planet Europe (2) Jv#Pis 25540
Animal Planet Europe 12226 25540
Animal Planet Europe (1) Sba#ls 25540
12226 G} 25540
Animal Planet Europe (1) §b##ls 25540
12226 [if 25540
Animal Planet Europe (1) J#Pis 25540
Animal Planet Europe - Tu Sb##ls 25540
Animal Planet Europe - Tu Hb#Pps 25540
Animal Planet Europe (eng S¥a#ls 25540
Animal Planet Europe (hun Siba#ls 25540
Animal Planet Europe (cze Jv##ls 25540
Animal Planet Europe DVB §iv##I3 25540
Discovery Central Europe #Vy{s 25540
Discovery Central Europe #Vy{s 25540
Discovery Central Europe gV¥els 25540
Discovery Central Europe #Vy{s 25540
Discovery Central Europe §V2els 25540
Discovery Central Europe §V2els 25540
Discovery Central Europe §ivads 25540

Animal Planet Europe

Animal Planet Europe

Animal Planet Europe
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6547
3802
3812
3822
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6546
3801
3811
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3871
3881
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610
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210

810
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Discovery Central Europe S¥¥¥I 25540
Discovery Central Europe V22l 25540
Discovery Central Europe #V22ls 25540
12226 iR 25540
12226 i 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 iR 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 i 25540
12226 iR 25540
ID Europe (eng) 12226 25540
ID Europe Nordic Subs (ru BkZeR h PN
ID Europe Nordic Subs (en F#ZIN h PISN)
12226 i} 25540
12226 il 25540

12226 25540
12226 25540

12226 i} 25540
12226 [l 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 Y 25540
12226 il 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 [l 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 |l 25540
ID Xtra Europe - Hungaria §va#ls 25540
12226 [l 25540
12226 [l 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 Y 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 il 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 [l 25540
12226 il 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 [l 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 i} 25540
12226 il 25540
12226 i} 25540

ID Europe (eng)
ID Europe (pol)
ID Europe (hun)
ID Europe (rus)
ID Europe (pol)
ID Europe (eng)
ID Europe (hun)
ID Europe (eng)
ID Europe (rus)

ID Europe Turkish
ID Europe Turkish (1)

ID Europe Nordic Subs
DVB

ID Europe Nordic Subs
DVB

ID Europe (eng)

ID Europe (ara)

ID Xtra Europe (eng)
ID Xtra Europe (hun)
ID Xtra Europe (rus)
ID Xtra Europe (tur)

ID Xtra Europe (eng)
ID Xtra Europe (bul)
ID Xtra Europe (cze)

ID Xtra Europe (slo)

ID Xtra Europe - Russian
ID Xtra Europe - Russian
ID Xtra Europe - Turkish
Discovery Middle East
Discovery Middle East (1)
Discovery Middle East
Discovery Middle East (1)
Discovery Middle East
Discovery Poland
Discovery Poland (1)
Discovery Poland (2)
Discovery Poland
Discovery Poland (1)

Science Europe

Science Europe (1)
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